## - CITY OF SAINT MARY -

Saint Marys, Missouri 63673

Mayor \_\_\_\_\_\_

Post Office Box 107

Telephone 543-2279

Bill No. 384

Ordinance No. 384

An Ordinance relating to the results of the Special Election Held in the City of St. Mary, St. Marys, Missouri, on Tuesday, October 3, 1978, the purpose of said election being to enact a 1¢ Sales Tax in the City of St. Mary, Missouri hereby reducing the Real Estate Tax to .75 Per One Hundred for the Fiscal Year 1980 with Additional Reduactions thereafter in accordance with the amount of Revenue received; and to elect an alderman for Ward 2 to cover an unexpired term.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. That the Special Election duly called for October 3, 1978, in the City of St. Mary, Missouri, to vote on an alderman for Ward 2 to cover an unexpired term and to enact a 1¢ Sales Tax in the City of St. Mary thereby reducing the Real Estate Tax to .75 per one hundred valuation for the fiscal year 1980 with additional reductions thereafter in accordance with the amount of revenue received, was duly and regularly held in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No. 383.
- Section 2. That the results of said election are found and declared to be as follows:

Alderman for Ward 2 Henry L. Coffman, Jr.--38 votes To enact a 1¢ Sales Tax in the City of St.Mary,Mo. 1st Ward and 2nd Ward For----59 Against---22

That the majority of the votes cast on this proposition at said election were in favor of enacting a  $l \not<$  Sales Tax in the City of St. Mary, Missouri.

Section 3. That said election was regularly held in all respects as provided by law and said City is hereby authorized by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election on said proposition, to pass oath to Henry L. Coffman as Alderman in Ward 2 for an unexpired term and to enact the 1¢ Sales Tax in the City of St. Mary Missouri, thereby reducing the Real Estate Tax to .75 Per One Hundred Valuation for the Fiscal Year 1980 with additional reductions thereafter in accordance with the amount of revenue received.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from

## - CITY OF SAINT MARY -

Saint Marys, Missouri 63673

Mayor \_\_\_\_\_ Clerk \_\_\_\_\_

Post Office Box 107 Telephone 543-2279

and after its passage and approval.

Passed and approved the 5th day of October, 1978.

William R Schwench

William R. Schwent, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jarry D. Brown, City Clerk